There were positive responses to all of the
allergens except quinoline mix and paraben mix. See Table 4.
Study No. 3
This study evaluated the efficacy of T.R.U.E. TEST Panels 1.1 and 2.1 in a North
American patient population referred for patch testing. One hundred nineteen (119)
subjects were enrolled. T.R.U.E. TEST Panels 1.1 and 2.1, containing 23 allergens and a
negative control, were applied to the subject's back and remained there for 48 hours.
The results were evaluated at 72 to 96 hours after application. Results show that 66

[...]

TEST Panel 3 allergens
tixocortol-21-pivalate (TIX) and budesonide (BUD) for diagnosing allergic contact
dermatitis in a North American patient population. Comparison of allergen reactivity
between allergens in T.R.U.E. TEST and allergens in petrolatum were made. One hundred
twenty-eight (128) subjects were enrolled and included 100 consecutive subjects
(subjects with a clinical history consistent with allergic contact dermatitis without a
previous positive patch test reaction) and sensitive subjects with a previous positive
patch test reaction to petrolatum based TIX (9 subjects) and BUD (19 subjects)